
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Modification ofthe FY 2004 Budgetpassed by Resolution 2003-435 pertaining to the 
Authorization to Expend carryover Bureau ofIndian Affairs funds from BIAAccount 

10-5015 - Water Resources Study Program) 

RESOLUTION NO. 04-009 

1 WHEREAS, on September 30, 2003, Resolution 2003-435 was passed by the Tohono O'odham 

2 Legislative Councllauthorizingduring the FiscalYear 2004of638 Savings Carryover 

3 and ExpenditureofBureauofIndianAffairsFundsforvariousofthe TohonoO'odham 

4 Nation'sprogramsundera P.L. 93-638MasterContractNo. 1450CTH54T6107 1 (Master 

5 Contract), which specifically set forth the amount of !U30,137.59 for the Water 

6 Resources Study Program (WRSP); and 

7 WHEREAS, in December 2003, the Grants and Contracts Department ofthe Tohono O'odham 

8 Nation has calculated the accumulated savings for the WRSP in Oscal years 1997 

9 through 2003 in its Bureau ofIndian Affairs Funds under the Master Contract in the 

10 amount of$301,098.56; and 

11 WHEREAS, the WRSP has proposed a budget amendment in Oscal year 2004 in the amount of 

12 $301,098.56 to increase its budget line items for Salaries, Fringe Benel1ts, Tuition &. 

13 Registration, Travel Expense, MDeage POV, Utllities, Communication Expense, Gas 

14 00 and Coolants, SuppUes-OMce, SuppUes- Other, Program Supplies, Uniforms, 

15 Lease and Rentals, Repair &. Maintenance Equipment, Repair &. Maintenance 

16 Vehicles, Computer Maintenance, Professional Services, Non-Major Capital 

17 Equipment, and Indirect Costs; and 

18 WHEREAS, this budget amendment and savings proposal has been reviewed by the Water 

19 Resources Committee and the Budgetand Finance Committee and is recommended 

20 for approval by the Legislative ConneD. 

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odhamLegislative ConncD authorizes the 

22 carryoverofsavingsofBureauofIndianAffairsfundsprovided bythe Nation's Master 

23 Contract for the WRSP in the total amount of$301,098.56. 

24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the budget amendment of$301,098.56 for the Water Resources 

25 StudyProgramwithin the BureauofindianAffalrs MasterContractAccount 10-5015 

26 in Oscal year 2004 is approved in accordance with the budget amendment attached 

27 hereto. 

28 



RESOLUTION NO. 04-009 
(Modification ofthe FY 2004 Budgetpassed by Resolution 2003-435 pertaining to the Authorization to 
Expend carryover Bureau oflndian Affairs funds fromBIA Account 10-5015 - Water Resources Study 
Program) 
Page2of3 

1 The foregoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odham LegislativeCouncllon the 06m •Day 
2 ofTANUARY, 2004 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.629.7 FOR; -0­
3 AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 102) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the councn by 
4 Section 1 ffiofArtlcle VIoftheConstltutlonoftheTohonoO'OdhamNatlon.adoptedbytheTohono 
5 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
6 Indian Aft'alrs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuanttoSection16ofthe AdofJune 18, 1934(48 
7 Stat. 984). 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

ECOUNCIL 

13 
14 f{'r/J.-dayof 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

n, Leglsla 

i1k-daYOf M22 ,20M. 
23 

~...---, 2004 


24 Said Resolution was submitted for approval the oftice of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 

2S O'Odham Nation on the ~ day of , 2004 at If: :3 g o'clock, 

26 L.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSectio ofArtl eVilofthe Constitution and wDl become 

27 effective uponherapprovalorupon her faHureto eitherapprove ordlsapproveltwlthin48 hours 

28 ofsubmittal. 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 [I DISAPPROVED 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

T~O'OD~LEGI~COUNCIL 

, 
Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

at 1: L-fZ o'clock, 

VIVIANJU 
TonONO O'ODHAM NATION 



RESOLUTION NO. 04-009 
(Modiftcation ofthe FY1004Budgetpassed by Resolution 1001-415 pertaining to theAuthorization to 
Expend carryover Bureau ofIndian Allairs funds fromBlA Account 10-5015 - Water Resources Study
Program) 
Page1of1 

/lpJt1 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the (/0· day of 

2 

3 lI-,dA",,",-,,-,-~...;...::;.:t(A{.--'-~--7f-__' 2004, at 6:tJ/ o'clock, L.M. 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

44 
45 



RESOLUTION NO. 04-009 


ACTION: MODIFICATION OF THE FY 2004 BUDGET PASSED BY RESOLUTION 2003-435 PERTAINING TO THE 
AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND CARRYOVER BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS FUNDS FROM BIA ACCOUNT 
10-5015 - WATER RESOURCES STUDY PROGRAM 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FELICIA NUNEZ SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN 

DATE: JANUARY 06, 2004 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X X 

192.6 (Nicholas Jose) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 
232.802. EVELYN JUAN X 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 
X2. PHYLUS JUAN 88.05 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FEUCIA NUNEZ 107.70 X 

215.4 ( ) 
X2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 

(Eleanor Hunter) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
83.15 X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ** 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X 

175.4 ( ) 
87.70 X2. PATRICIA CRUZ 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 85.15 X X 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 X 

(Willard Manuel) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) 
129.45 X2. VERLON M. JOSE 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL ** 182.05 X 

364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 2,629.7 -0­ -0­ [02] 

--PASSED VOTES 


